Individuals who are Rhesus negative in our 

study were only 3.3% in contrast to other studies, which 

showed a range between 5 and 17% [23]. Our study 

showed a slightly lower prevalence of Rh positive blood 

donors (79.2) in comparison to other studies (In Uganda 

Twenty-three thousand five hundred four (23,504) 

blood donors were included in the study. The 

distribution of ABO blood group was; blood group O 

(50.3%); blood group B(24.6%); blood group A 

(20.7%) and blood group AB (4.5%). The proportions 

of Rhesus (D) positive and Rhesus (D) negative were